
 

 

 

Agenda for Personnel Committee 
Wednesday, 10th September, 2025, 10.00 am 
 

Members of Personnel Committee 
E Rylance (Chair), J Loudoun (Vice-Chair), P Arnott, A Bailey, 

B Bailey, K Blakey, J Brown, M Chapman, T Dumper, 
P Hayward, J Heath, N Hookway, Y Levine, T McCollum and 
E Wragg  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 

Contact: Debbie Meakin;debbie.meakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 
01395 517540 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
2 September 2025 

 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 

be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel  
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 th April 2025. 

 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 

been excluded.  There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

7 Annual Health and Safety Report 2024/25 and Corporate Safety Workplan 
2025/26  (Pages 6 - 29) 

8 People Data: Annual Report 2024/25  (Pages 30 - 54) 

9 People Data: April - July 2025 quarterly report  (Pages 55 - 63) 

10 Out of Hours Policy  (Pages 64 - 70) 

11 People Strategy  (Pages 71 - 76) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01395 516551 

Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


12 LGR and impact on staff   

 Verbal report. 
 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 

recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

 
For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic Services 

Team on 01395 517546 
 
 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 15 April 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.35 am 
 

 
20    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2025  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 14th January 2025 were confirmed as a 

true record. 
 

21    Declarations of interest  

 
None. 

 
22    Public speaking  

 
None. 

 
23    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

24    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

25    Carers and Special Care Leave Policy  

 
The new Carers and Special Leave Policy was presented to the committee, in light of the 

introduction of the Carer’s Leave Act. 
  

The Act aims to support employees in managing their work while fulfilling essential 
caregiving duties.  In reviewing the requirements of the Act and the existing policy in 
place for compassionate leave and special care leave, the new policy had been drafted 

that covered the entitlement and improved upon it.  This meant that the Act requirement 
of five days leave would also be paid leave, with the continued entitlement to special 

care leave of three days unpaid leave. 
  
In response to a question about the potential abuse of the policy, the committee were 

reassured that the procedures and criteria, set by legislation, would be used correctly 
through full training for managers.  The Chair voiced his view that the organisation, both 

through managers and employees, would act in good faith if making an application for 
leave using this policy. 
  

RESOLVED that the Carers and Special Leave Policy as set out in the report be 
approved. 

 
 

 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Personnel Committee 15 April 2025 
 

26    People Data  

 

The committee received the regular update on key people data up to end February 2025. 
 

Data highlighted included: 

• Headcount decreased by 6 to 560; 

• One reduction in market supplements, with annual review completed; 

• Vacancies reduced from 32 to 29, with progress in some posts at the time of the 
meeting leaving 13 vacancies with no current known outcome. This was a clear 

decrease against headcount to 5.17%; 

• Slight increase in time taken to fil vacancies, exacerbated by the Christmas leave 

period when recruitment tends to pause; 

• Voluntary tur
[...]
e List 

Councillors present: 
J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 

P Arnott 
K Blakey 

T Dumper 
E Wragg 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
I Barlow 

 
Officers in attendance: 
Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Gemma Roberts, Interim Corporate Lead - Human Resources 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

E Rylance 
A Bailey 

B Bailey 
J Brown 
P Hayward 

M Martin 
T McCollum 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting  10 September 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Annual Health and Safety Report 2024/5 and Corporate Safety Workplan 2025/26 

Report summary: 

East Devon District Council has a moral and legal responsibility for the health, safety and welfare 
of its staff, members, customers and partners.  For this reason, the Council employs specialist, 

qualified officers who are based in the Environmental Health Service, to advise the Council on 
health and safety matters and ensure compliance. 

This report is review of the work carried out by the Corporate Health and Safety Team during 

2024-25 and includes relevant examples and statistics.  It also presents a work programme for 
2025-26 and due to committee timings, an update from the first quarter of 2025/26. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

• To note the work that has been achieved by the Corporate Safety Team in 2024/25. 

• To review corporate safety performance. 

• To note the work programme for 2025/26. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Council is compliant with Health and Safety law. 

Officers: Matt Blythe, matt.blythe@eastdevon.gov.uk , Jeremy Prichard, 
Jeremy.pritchard@eastdevon.gov.uk.   

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

[...]
supplements to Surveyors in housing to address recruitment and 

retention difficulties.   

2.6 Staff travel expense costs have reduced for the 4th year running by 8.16%.    

2.7 Recruitment advertising costs have increased this year from £1,368 per head to 

£2,232 per head, this increase is explained by the necessity for executive 
recruitment for the Chief Executive and 2 Director posts, without this essential 

recruitment, costs would have been circa £1,303 per head, representing a 
decrease from the previous year. Benchmarking data from the CIPD suggests the 
average cost is circa £3-5K per head  

2.8 Vacancy rates remained similar from the beginning to the end of the year, ending 
on 6.82% of headcount. This compares favourably to a median benchmark figure 

of 12%.  (We do expect this to change in the year 2025/26 due to change in 
vacancy administration and to align with accountancy).    

2.9 Combined voluntary and non-voluntary turnover increased this year from 11.25% 

to 13.08%. Voluntary turnover was 10.93%. The LGA report that 12% is the 

page 31

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


   

 

   

 

average for voluntary turnover for local government. The highest level of voluntary 
turnover is within the Housing Service reaching 16.87% followed closely by 
Governance at 16%, the other service areas, Place and Finance being under 8% 

Non-voluntary turnover remains broadly consistent with the previous year standing 
at 2.15% compared to 2.36%, last year. Despite the increase combined turnover 

continues to remain below the LGA’s benchmark figure of 13.5% (for combined 
turnover) and suggests that turnover is within the typical range 
[...]
te the content of the report. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To support policy decision making and an overview of workforce matters. 

 

Officer: Gemma Roberts, Assistant Director People and Performance 
Gemma.Roberts@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information 211130 People Data Proposals Report for 
Personnel Ctte FINAL.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 

page 55

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf


   

 

   

 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ A supported and engaged community  

☐ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☐ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☒ Financially secure and improving quality of services 

 
 

Report in full 

 

1. This latest people data report reflects the data available up to the end of July 
2025 unless otherwise stated. Analysis is summarised below, with the full data at 
Appendix 1.  

 
2.  Particular areas to note from the people data are: 

2.1 After peaking at 570 in December 2024, headcount has continued to decrease by 
4 from 560 at the end of February 2025 to 556 at the end of July and has been at 
this level since May 2025, we continue to remain within budgeted FTE.   

2.2 A market supplement review was undertaken earlier in the year and the number 
of Market supplement numbers has reduced by 1 since the last reporting perio
[...]
s per FTE 

Figures in brackets denote the average days lost 

per month per FTE 

  

page 63



   

 

   

 

Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting:  10th September 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Out of Hours Policy  

Report summary: 

To seek Personnel Committee approval to a new Out of Hours Policy, following recent 
consultation with Unison and review to ensure a consistent corporate approach.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

• To approve the new Out of Hours Policy.  

• Agree delegated authority to the Director of Governance and Portfolio Holder to 
agree any minor changes to the policy, following final comments from Unison.  

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure an up to date and fit for purpose policy is in place, that covers out of hours 

arrangements and associated pay.  

 

Officer: Gemma Roberts, Assistant Director People and Performance 

Gemma.Roberts@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Medium Impact 

page 64

Agenda Item 10



   

 

   

 

An equality impact assessment was undertaken in relation to proposals for out of hours, 
alongside structure change proposals. This was presented to Cabinet on 4 th June, as 
item 12, see link below (under ‘Links to background information ).  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 4th June, 2025, 
6.00 pm - East Devon  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ A supported and engaged commu
[...]
es 8 and above would not 
be eligible for payment and members of the Senior Leadership team would be 
contractually required to cover out of hours.  

 
3.4 Proposals were presented to Unison, our recognised Trade Union, alongside 

staff engagement to gather feedback on proposals.  
 

3.5 At the time of writing this report feedback has been limited. There is a further 

meeting with Unison on 28th August to review final feedback and get comments 
on the draft policy. Comments from Unison to date are that they welcome the 

new rate and agree with the need for a consistent approach. Given the need for 
papers to be submitted to Personnel Committee prior to the next Unison meeting, 
a verbal update will be provided to Personnel Committee on the 10th September, 

to confirm final comments from Unison and confirmation of whether agreement 
was reached. 

  
3.6 The new policy draft is at Appendix 1.  
  

 

Financial implications: 

As detailed in Cabinet report, 4th June, linked above.  

 

Legal implications: 

The proposals in this report have been consulted upon with the recognised Trade 
Union. 

 

 

 

 

 

page 66



 

DRAFT  

Out of Hours (Standby and Call Out) Policy   

 

1. The Council’s policy is to provide a structured out of hours arrangement to deal with a diverse range 

of issues that can arise outside of normal working hours.  This policy ensures that the Council can 

maintain services and respond to statutory obligations. The policy also aims to ensure that 

employees who take part in out of hours arrangements as part of their role are treated fairly and 

consistently across the Council.  

  

2. It is the organisation’s decision as to which services require out of hours arrangements. 

 

3. This policy applies to all employees on Grades 1-7. Grade 8 and above are not entitled to receive 

out of hours payment, however all the other requirements as set out in this policy, will apply.   

  

4. Determination of the need for Out of Hours
[...]
ile an employee is on 

standby, they are free to spend standby time as they choose and therefore this is exempt from the 

requirement to provide compensatory rest.   

 

7.2 If either the 11 hours rest or the 24 hours weekly rest period is not achieved because of being called 

out, then an equivalent compensatory rest period will be provided as soon as reasonably 

possible.      

  

8. Mileage Claims   

8.1 Where employees are required to use their own vehicles to make additional journeys associated 

with a call out, these will be reimbursed at the normal mileage rate. Payment will be made from the 

employee’s normal place of work to the site and back again.  Claims from home to a site are 

deemed as private commuting and are not allowed. Journeys and claims made for mileage are 

subject to the Council’s Travel Policy.  

  

  

Policy administration  

page 69



• Who authorised the policy/strategy and date of authorisation - This policy was agreed with 

Executive Leadership Team on xxxx, UNISON on xxxx and Personnel Committee on xxxx and takes 

effect from xxxx.    

• Policy date for review and responsible officer – Assistant Director – People & Performance - 2028.  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

page 70



People
Focused

2025-2028

Enabling our people to 
Connect, Grow and Thrive 

page 71

A
genda Item

 11



eastdevon.gov.uk                   eastdevon

page 72



eastdevon.gov.uk                   eastdevon

Summary
Theme Ambition Areas of Focus 

Connect People have a sense of belonging, are proud to work here, feel engaged, 

recognised and able to do their best work.  In a purpose-driven 

environment, focused on Excellence in leadership, where people are 

accountable and are connected as One Team East Devon. 

o Connecting our people to One Team East 

Devon – Our Values & Behaviours 

o Total Reward Package

o Recognition 

o Fostering a diverse and inclusive 

environment (EDI Action Plan)

Grow Everyone feels able to grow and develop, in a way that works for them and 

the organisation, putting people in the best place for the future. 

Managers that are clear on expectations and developed to be highly 

capable, positive, confident and dynamic.

o Development of ‘Focusing on Great 

Managers’ Programme

o Grow Our Own 

o Review our ‘We Grow’ Offer 

Thrive People feel they have a voice, are Happy, Healthy, Here and Thriving.  

Feeling ready for change and equipped to continue making a meaningful 

impact in the communities we serve. 

People are trusted and valued, owning their performance, career and 

growth. 

o Change & Resilience 

o Voice – Developing a continuous feedback 

cycle 

o One Team East Devon – Safe and 

Supported 

o Happy, Healthy, Here initiatives 

page 73



eastdevon.gov.uk                   eastdevon

1. Simplicity in Communication 

2. Excellence in Service Delivery 

3. Trust & Respect 

4. Accountability

5. Working Together 

6. Excellence in Leadership  

Revise associated framework to include what 

good looks like and the impact the 

behaviour should have. 

Behaviour Framework – Refresh 
Behavioural Principles

Shaping how people Work, Lead and Collaborate

 
Example… 

Working Together – One Team East Devon 

Active Collaboration and Knowledge sharing 

Team members openly share information, support 

each other’s goals and seek input from colleagues to 

make better-informed decisions that benefit the 

community. 

Impact

This behaviour fosters trust, reduces silos, and leads to 

more efficient, innovative outcomes. 

Link with 

New 

Customer 

Charter

page 74



eastdevon.gov.uk                   eastdevon

New Management Commitments 
01 

Providing Leadership & Direction 

Lead with Trust 
Create a shared vision
Visibility to energise and inspire 
Ambitious for our people and 
services
Show regular appreciation 

02 

Facilitating & Supporting Change

Creating an environment for your 
people to be Happy, Healthy, 
Here
Supporting your people through 
change

03 

Working with People

Collaborate
Embed the Customer Charter
Create a sense of belonging 
Coach your people 
Cultivate Curiosity 
Have open, honest & productive 
conversations

04 

Achieving Results

Continuous Improvement 
Create and Innovate 
Data informed approach 
Benchmark 

05 

Managing Resource

Agile and Responsive 
Robust Budget Management 
and Governance 
Succession Planning and 
Resilience 

06 

Personal Development  

Commit to your own personal 
development
Lead by example 
Learn from others 
Actively seek feedback 
Role model organisational 
behaviours 

page 75



eastdevon.gov.uk                   eastdevon

RoadMap to Launch

Prior to full development of 

strategy, obtain ELT sign off to 

outline proposals 

Outline Proposals to ELT

1

o Workshop with ELT/ SLT

o Staff Survey

o Engage Unison 

o Portfolio Holder

o Focus Group 

Engagement

3

Launch strategy to workforce. 

Launch

5

2 4

Work to develop full strategy, 

following initial ELT feedback. 

Development of Full 
Strategy

Undertake work to finalise 

strategy based on feedback 

during engagement sessions. 

Finalise Strategy

Mid March

March/April

June - September

September

October

page 76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Annual Health and Safety Report 2024/25 and Corporate Safety Workplan 2025/26
	Appendix 1.  HS Action Plan 25-26
	Appendix 2.  Q1 - Apr - June 25

	8 People Data: Annual Report 2024/25
	People Data Summary - 2024.25
	Slide 1: Annual People Data Summary – 2024/25

	Annual People Data 2425

	9 People Data: April - July 2025 quarterly report
	Appendix 1 People data apr july 25

	10 Out of Hours Policy
	Draft Out Of Hours Policy

	11 People Strategy
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 10 September 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 12.17 pm 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 15 th April 2025 were confirmed as a true 

record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 
None. 

 
3    Public speaking  

 
Two statements were read out on behalf of previously registered public speakers, who 

were now unable to attend in person. 
 
Statement from Mr P Quantrill 

“I request East Devon council to desist from any existing or further investments in 
LGPS Funds. 

 
Israel is guilty of genocide in Gaza and has been for decades in Palestine. 
Israel is guilty of Apartheid in Palestine and as with the South African government in the 

90s, they should be made to realise the world will not stand by and let their actions 
continue. 

 
Companies in our High Streets , such as Barclays Bank, McDonalds, Next, Starbucks, 
L’Oreal and many, many more are complicit in supporting and funding this Israeli 

government and their military campaigns in Gaza and large parts of Palestine. 
Anything this council can do to stop the funding will hopefully bring peace to the people 
of Palestine.” 

 
Statement from Ms T Sanders: 

”Palestinians are facing the most horrific violence imaginable right now. 
It could not be more urgent that LGPS funds be divested- ensuring Public Services 
monies are not funnelled into companies which are enabling the Israeli Government’s 

apartheid and genocide against Palestinians. 
In this context there are clear legal duties not to be complicit in assisting these atrocities. 

Many councils are listening and taking positive action to stop aiding Israel. 
This council is NOT powerless, and it must end all financial ties linked to Israel.” 
 

The Chair responded as follows: 
Thank you very much for your statements. 

 
The Council’s pension fund is managed by Devon Pension Fund and concerns should be 
raised with them directly. 

 
We do, however, note the points that you have made this morning. 



Personnel Committee 10 September 2025 
 

 
Cllr Wragg spoke of her experience as a County Councillor and that the County authority 

do take ethical concerns seriously. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 
None. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
None. 

 
6    Annual Health and Safety Report 2024/25 and Corporate Safety 

Workplan 2025/26  

 
The presented report set out the work undertaken by the Corporate Safety Team through 

the year, and the work plan for 2025/26. 
 

The report covered: 
• Accidents and incidents, broken down into type;  

• Training undertaken by staff; 

• Workplace inspections and audits; 
• Tests, drills and evacuations 

• Policies and reports; 

• Ongoing work 

• Work Programme for the coming year. 

 
Discussion by the committee included: 

• Welcoming the recording of near-miss events, which provided valuable information; 

• Data available currently was difficult to break down into specific trends; the replacement 
of recording software would help provide better informed data, but it was stressed that 
any significant incidents were always followed up and learnt from; 

• The culture of reporting was changing, following promotion of the reporting mechanisms; 

• Whilst Councillors were not regarded as employees, advice was offered to them on a 
regular basis for their role; 

• Tribute given to officers dealing with difficult role and the increase in verbal abuse from 
the public; 

• Assessments were made of the council offices, and refined following review such as the 
recent evacuation practice of a full Council meeting. Councillors requiring assistance had 
already been identified and measures put in place to assist them in case of emergency; 

• Councillors were encouraged to report any near-miss, accident or incident and the 
contact means for doing so would be circulated; 

• The office temperature met with the statutory requirement; however personal comfort 
levels vary. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

The Chair thanked Matt and his officers for their work. 
 

7    People Data: Annual Report 2024/25  

 
The report set out statistics of the workforce for the 2024/25 period. 

 



Personnel Committee 10 September 2025 
 

Headline Findings 
• Headcount: 557 staff (↑1.08% / 6 FTE), still below budgeted 565.4 FTE. 

• Pay: Most staff are in Grade 4 (£35–41k). Significant growth in Grade 6 roles 
(↑23%). Average pay £33,151 (slightly below national council average £34k). 

• Directorates: Place is now the largest (44.34%) following service restructuring. 

• Salary Costs: ↑10.56% this year (slower growth than last year’s 14.8%). 
 

Workforce Trends 
• Market Supplements: Increased from 11 → 21, mainly to address Housing 

Surveyor shortages. 

• Travel Costs: Down for the 4th year (↓8.16%). 
• Recruitment Costs: ↑ to £2,232 per head due to executive recruitment. Excluding 

these, costs would have fallen. Benchmark = £3–5k per head. 
• Vacancy Rate: 6.82% (better than 12% benchmark). 
• Turnover: 

o Combined = 13.08% (↑ from 11.25%, but still below LGA benchmark 
13.5%). 

o Voluntary = 10.93% (close to national 12%). 
o Highest voluntary turnover: Housing (16.9%) and Governance (16%). 
o Non-voluntary turnover steady at ~2%. 

 
Learning & Development 

• Training: 508 attendees (↑ from 483), feedback positive. 
• Apprenticeships: ↑90.9% since 2022/23 (17 → 21). No levy funds lost for the 

first time (prev. losses £3.8k–£14.9k). EDDC exceeds typical council uptake. 

 
Attendance & Absence 

• Average Days Lost: 10.24 per FTE (slightly ↑ from 10.05). 
o Benchmark: 10.59 days (regional), 8.8 days (national LG average). 

• Absence Causes: Stress, anxiety & fatigue = 27.9% of cases (highest in Health & 

Housing). 
• Absence Patterns: Long-term ↓7.3%, but short-term ↑5.4% and medium-term 

↑19.8%. 
 
 

Workforce Profile 
• Age: Average 49 (national council average 47). 

• Diversity: 
o Ethnic minority staff = 3.24% (↑ from 1.6%, still well below national 16%). 
o Staff with disability = 5.94% (↑, slightly above council average 5%). 

• Gender: 52.6% female / 47.4% male. 
 

In summary the data is showing as a Council we are performing well against 
benchmarks. Notable positives include decrease in travel, for both cost and supporting 
our Climate Change Strategy, Learning and Development engagement and 

apprenticeships. Absence continues to be an area which requires further consideration 
and we need to continue to closely monitor the use of market supplements.   

 
Discussion by the committee included: 

• Seeking clarification on the number of posts not included in the report, due to 

being funded from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – in response, this 
information would be supplied to the councillor after the meeting; 



Personnel Committee 10 September 2025 
 

• Salary overall cost had increased due to promotion and recruitment of an 
Assistant Director, not due to headcount; 

• Committee were reminded of the work undertaken to help manage staff absence, 
including the Employee Assistance Programme (EAP), policy and processes in 

place, and close working between the HR business managers and Manager to 
support a return to work; 

• Grow Our Own work included links with Devon County Council, in relation to those 

with care experience, thishelps engage both a diverse and younger workforce; 

• Higher vacancies were seen in the Streetscene service, and workforce planning 

was taking place to help address the needs of the service; 

• Impact of absence of staff on remaining team members was discussed and 

acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
The Chair congratulated Gemma Roberts on her recent promotion to the role of Assistant 

Director for People and Performance. 
 

8    People Data: April - July 2025 quarterly report  

 
The report presented to committee for the period of April to July 2025 was considered. 

 
Headcount has stabilised but dipped slightly from late 2024. Vacancy recording changes 

explain a sharp increase in reported vacancies, following alignment between HR and 
Finance records. Agency use has risen slightly due to seasonal demands. Absence rates 
were climbing, driven by stress-related factors which had become the leading cause of 

long-term absence. Wellbeing initiatives and the recent staff survey will be central to 
addressing these challenges, with HR business partners again working closely with 

Directors. 
 
Discussion by the committee included: 

• In response to benchmarking questions, whilst some benchmarking was done with a 
diverse range of organisations, the most comparable data was with other local authorities, 
especially neighbouring ones; 

• In respect of marketing supplements, careful management of impact and an annual 
review is made when those are withdrawn.  The review includes assessment of impact on 
service delivery; 

• Streetscene have a seasonal demand for agency workers; other agency staff are often 
put in place to cover vacancies while awaiting recruitment for key service posts.  
Numbers relating to the planning service would be checked as requested, and supplied to 
the committee. 

 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

9    Out of Hours Policy  

 
The Committee were asked to approve a new corporate policy on standby and call -out 

(“out of hours”) arrangements, following recommendations from the 2022 Reward 
Review and 2023 audit recommendations. 

 
Issues identified with the existing policy were inconsistencies, and varying rates of pay 
for out of hours work.  Cabinet received and considered the proposals on 4 June 2025. 

 



Personnel Committee 10 September 2025 
 

In response to a question on mileage rates, claiming for travel was limited to the distance 
between the normal place of work (council offices) and the site, in line with existing policy 

and employment contracts.  In more recent years, many out of hours issues could be 
managed remotely, therefore not requiring the office to travel. 
 

RESOLVED that  
1. The new Out of Hours Policy be approved; 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Governance and Portfolio Holder for 

Council and Corporate Co-ordination to agree any minor changes to the policy, following 
final comments from Unison. 

 
10    People Strategy  

 
The committee were previously informed of the development of a People Strategy at 
their meeting in April. 

  
This document set out the components of the strategy for 2025 to 2028, setting out the 

ambitions that surrounded the One Team East Devon ethos: 
  

•        Connect: areas of focus on connecting to the One Team East Devon through shared 
values and behaviours; total reward package; recognition; and fostering a diverse and 
inclusive environment; 

•        Grow: focus on development of “Focusing on Great Managers” programme; Grow Our 
Own initiative; review current “We Grow” offer; 

•        Thrive: focus on Change and Resilience; developing a continuous feedback cycle; safe 
and supported team; “Happy, Healthy, Here” initiatives 

  
The refreshed Behavioural Principles and new Management Commitments were also set 

out.  The Strategy is planned to be launched in October. 
  
Comments from the committee included: 

•        What was the cost of developing the strategy? In response, the committee were informed 
that this was part of the HR budget in terms of staff time, not an additional cost to the 
authority; 

•        Key refresh to help get the best from employees; 

•        Suggestion to include simplicity and accuracy in all communications; and to include 
accountability; 

•        Welcomed the approach, which was good practice elsewhere. 

  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11    LGR and impact on staff  

 
The committee were reminded of the current timeline for devolution, with new 

arrangements set to go live on 1 April 2028.  Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations 2026 (TUPE) would protect existing staff, automatically 

transferring employment to the new employer whilst maintaining the existing terms and 
conditions of employment.  Pension rights were protected under separate legislative 
provisions. 

 
Support is available to staff via the Council’s  “Happy, Healthy, Here” scheme; and the 

pending People Strategy, soon to be in place, were hoped to help staff navigate their 
way through the transition period to the new employer. 
 



Personnel Committee 10 September 2025 
 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
E Rylance (Chair) 

J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 
T Dumper 

P Hayward 
Y Levine 
E Wragg 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
R Collins 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health  

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Gemma Roberts, Assistant Director for People and Performance 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
A Bailey 
B Bailey 

K Blakey 
J Brown 

N Hookway 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


